the repaving of Seventy-second street. 

I also send you form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to 
indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), to provide means for the con-
struction and improvement (if Parks, Parkways, Boulevards and Driveways, 
including the repaving of Seventy-second street, tinder the jurisdiction of the 
Department of Parks, in the boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.

[...]

"Resolved. That, pursuart to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and eighty-eight thousand dollars ($i88.000) to provide means for the 
completion of the construction of the unfinished portions of the American Museum 
of Natural History building in the Borough of Manhattan. and that when authority 
r1ierefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen.

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter. the Board of Estimate and Anpnrtionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($85,000) to provide means for the construction of a new jail in the 
Borough of Richmond. and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 769 of the Greater New

[...]

lit. CHART.FS V. FORNES. President. Board of Alderman: 

Dear Sir—I send von herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment May 8. 7903. authorizing- the issue of Cor-
porate Stock to an amount not exceeding twenty-three thousand four hundred and 
fifty dollars ($23.450), to provide means for the nurchase. acquisition or construc-
tion of stock or plant for the Bureau of Street Cleaning. Borough of Queens. 

I also send you form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to in-
dicate its concurrence therein. 

Respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON. Deputy Comptroller.  

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in.the sum of twenty-
three thousand four hundred and fifty dollars ($23,450), to be used for the 
purpose of providing means for the purchase, acquisition or construction of 
stock or plant for the Bureau of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I.

[...]

and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Whereas, The President of the Borough of Queens, in a communication to the 
Board of Estiutate and Apportionment dated January 27, 1903, has requested the issue 
of bonds to the amount of forty-eight thousand four hundred and fifty dollars ($48,450), 
to provide means for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for 
the Bureau of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens, as provided by section 546 of the 
Greater New York Charter; and 

"Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by resolution adopted 
February 20, 1903, authorized the issue of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), on 
account of said request; 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the

[...]

that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermtn, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
in the manner provided by section 16o of the Greater New York Charter. to an 
amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand (lollars ($150,000), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communications from 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment transmitting resolutions

[...]

page 708), the annexed communication from the Department of Health, requesting 
the Board of Aldermen to authorize the issue of $150,000 of Special Revenue Bonds 
for repairs to hospitals, etc., respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recon,n,end that one hundred and 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) of Special Revenue Bonds be provided for 
that purpose. 

Your Committee are informed that the proceeds of these bonds will be used, 
approximately, as follows: 
For Riverside Hospital ................................................ 	$47,000 00 
For Willard Parker and Reception Hospital ...........................